Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

NOM Rules at Supplementary Material to Chapter III, Section 7, entitled
“Position Limits” and Section 9, entitled “Exercise Limits” indicate the manner in which
positions for aggregate positions in option contracts are treated on the Exchange.  SPY is
among the certain select underlying securities listed in each such Rule.  Indicates the
manner in which positions for aggregate positions in option contracts are treated on the
Exchange.4  SPY is among the certain select underlying securities listed in each such
Rule.  Currently, these Rules provide that there are no position limits and there are no
exercise limits on options overlying SPY pursuant to a pilot program, which is scheduled
to expire on July 12, 2018 (“SPY Pilot Program”).5
The Exchange proposes to amend Chapter III, Section 7 to allow the SPY Pilot
Program to terminate on July 12, 2018, the current expiration date of the SPY Pilot
Program.  In lieu of extending the SPY Pilot Program for another year, the Exchange
proposes to allow the SPY Pilot Program to terminate and to establish position and
4  See Chapter III, Section 9 for applicable exercise limits.
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 69180 (March 19, 2013), 78 FR 17962
(March 25, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-046); 72142 (May 9, 2014), 79 FR 27961
(May 15, 2014) (SR-NASDAQ-2014-052); 75413 (July 9, 2015), 80 FR 41519
(July 15, 2015) (SR-NASDAQ-2015-072); 78123 (June 22, 2016), 81 FR 42030
(June 28, 2016) (SR-NASDAQ-2016-084); and 81090 (July 7, 2017), 82 FR
32394 (July 13, 2017) (SR-NASDAQ-2017-063).
SR-NASDAQ-2018-044  Page 5 of 24
exercise limits of 1,800,000 contracts, for options on SPY, with such change becoming
operative on July 12, 2018, so that there is no lapse in time between termination of the
SPY Pilot Program and the establishment of the new limits.  Furthermore, as a result of
the termination of the SPY Pilot Program, the Exchange does not believe it is necessary
to submit a SPY Pilot Program Report at the end of the SPY Pilot Program.  Based on the
prior SPY Pilot Program Reports provided to the Commission,6 the Exchange believes it
is appropriate to terminate the SPY Pilot Program and that permanent position and
exercise limits should be established for SPY.
 Position limits are designed to address potential manipulative schemes and
adverse market impact surrounding the use of options, such as disrupting the market in
the security underlying the options.  The potential manipulative schemes and adverse
market impact are balanced against the potential of setting the limits so low as to
discourage participation in the options market.  The level of those position limits must be
balanced between curtailing potential manipulation and the cost of preventing potential
hedging activity that could be used for legitimate economic purposes.
 The SPY Pilot Program was established in 2013 in order to eliminate position and
exercise limits for physically-settled SPY options.7  In 2005, the position limits for SPY
options were increased from 75,000 contracts to 300,000 contracts on the same side of
the market.8  In July 2011, the position limit for these options was again increased from
6  Id.
7  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 69180 (March 19, 2013), 78 FR 17962
(March 25, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-046).
8  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 51041 (January 14, 2005), 70 FR 3408
(January 24, 2005)(SR-CBOE-2005-06).  NOM’s position limit in SPY in 2005
was based on The Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc.’s current rule.
SR-NASDAQ-2018-044  Page 6 of 24
300,000 contracts to 900,000 contracts on the same side of the market.9  Then, in 2013,
the position limits for SPY options were eliminated as part of the SPY Pilot Program.10
The underlying SPY tracks the performance of the S&P 500 Index and the
Exchange notes that the SPY and SPY options have deep, liquid markets that reduce
concerns regarding manipulation and disruption in the underlying markets. In support of
this proposed rule change, the Exchange has collected the following trading statistics for
SPY and SPY Options: (1) the average daily volume (“ADV”) to date (as of May 15,
2018) for SPY is 108.32 million shares; (2) the ADV to date in 2018 for SPY options is
3.9 million contracts per day; (3) the total shares outstanding for SPY are 965.43 million;
and (4) the fund market cap for SPY is 261.65 billion. The Exchange represents further
that there is tremendous liquidity in the securities that make up the S&P 500 Index.
 Accordingly, the Exchange proposes to amend Chapter III, Section 7 to set forth
that the position and exercise limits for options on SPY would be 1,800,000 contracts on
the same side of the market.  These position and exercise limits equal the current position
and exercise limits for options on QQQ, which the Commission previously approved to
be increased from 900,000 contracts on the same side of the market, to 1,800,000
contracts on the same side of the market.11  The Exchange also notes that SPY is more
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64928 (July 20, 2011), 76 FR 44633
(July 26, 2011)(SR-CBOE-2011-065).  NOM’s position limit in SPY in 2005 was
based on The Chicago Board Options Exchange, Inc.’s current rule.
10  See note 5 above.
11  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 82770 (February 23, 2018), 83 FR 8907
(March 1, 2018)(SR-CBOE-2017-057).  NOM’s current rule is based on Cboe